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Table A-6. Employment status of the civilian population by sex,

age, and disability status, not seasonally adjusted

HOUSEHOLD DATA

Table A-6. Employment status of the civilian population by sex, age, and disability status,

not seasonally adjusted
[Numbers in thousands]

Persons with a disability

Employment status, sex, and age
TOTAL, 16 years and over
Civilian noninstitutional population
Civilian labor force
Participation rate
Employed
Employment-population ratio
Unemployed
Unemployment rate
Not in labor force

Men, 16 to 64 years
Civilian labor force
Participation rate
Employed
Employment-population ratio
Unemployed
Unemployment rate
Not in labor force

Women, 16 to 64 years
Civilian labor force
Participation rate
Employed
Employment-population ratio
Unemployed
Unemployment rate
Not in labor force
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Jan.
2010

26,952
5,877
21.8
4,987
18.5
891
15.2
21,075

2,666
36.5
2,208
30.2
458
17.2
4,642

2,366
31.7
2,029
27.2
337
14.3
5,102

Jan.
2011

26,885
5,406
20.1
4,669
17.4
737
13.6
21,479

2,457
33.8
2,106
29.0
351
14.3
4,805

2,178
29.4
1,839
24.8
339
15.6
5,233

Jan.
2010

209,880
147,079
70.1
131,823
62.8
15,257
10.4
62,801

74,910
82.6
65,649
72.4
9,261
12.4
15,816

66,326
71.4
60,731
65.4
5,594
8.4
26,604

Persons with no disability

Jan.
2011

211,819
147,130
69.5
132,930
62.8
14,201
9.7
64,689

74,840
82.0
66,669
73.0
8,171
10.9
16,448

66,162
70.9
60,565
64.9
5,597
8.5
27,198
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Both sexes, 65 years and over

Civilian labor force 846 771
Participation rate 6.9 6.3
Employed 750 724
Employment-population ratio 6.2 5.9
Unemployed 95 47
Unemployment rate 11.3 6.1

Not in labor force 11,330 11,441

5,844 6,128
22.3 22.6
5,442 5,696
20.8 21.0
402 432
6.9 7.1
20,381 21,042

NOTE: A person with a disability has at least one of the following conditions: is deaf or has serious difficulty
hearing; is blind or has serious difficulty seeing even when wearing glasses; has serious difficulty concentrating,
remembering, or making decisions because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition; has serious difficulty
walking or climbing stairs; has difficulty dressing or bathing; or has difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a
doctor’'s office or shopping because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition. Updated population controls are

introduced annually with the release of January data.
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