

A to Z Index | Site Map | FAQs | About BLS | Contact Us

Subscribe to E-mail Updates

GO



What's New | Release Calendar

Home

Subject Areas

Databases & Tools

Publications

Economic Releases

Beta

Search BLS.gov

Q

Economic News Release



Table A-6. Employment status of the civilian population by sex, age, and disability status, not seasonally adjusted

HOUSEHOLD DATA

Table A-6. Employment status of the civilian population by sex, age, and disability status, not seasonally adjusted

[Numbers in thousands]

	Persons with	a disability	Persons with no disability	
Employment status, sex, and age	Jan. 2010	Jan. 2011	Jan. 2010	Jan. 2011
TOTAL, 16 years and over			'	
Civilian noninstitutional population	26,952	26,885	209,880	211,819
Civilian labor force	5,877	5,406	147,079	147,130
Participation rate	21.8	20.1	70.1	69.5
Employed	4,987	4,669	131,823	132,930
Employment-population ratio	18.5	17.4	62.8	62.8
Unemployed	891	737	15,257	14,201
Unemployment rate	15.2	13.6	10.4	9.7
Not in labor force	21,075	21,479	62,801	64,689
Men, 16 to 64 years				
Civilian labor force	2,666	2,457	74,910	74,840
Participation rate	36.5	33.8	82.6	82.0
Employed	2,208	2,106	65,649	66,669
Employment-population ratio	30.2	29.0	72.4	73.0
Unemployed	458	351	9,261	8,171
Unemployment rate	17.2	14.3	12.4	10.9
Not in labor force	4,642	4,805	15,816	16,448
Women, 16 to 64 years				
Civilian labor force	2,366	2,178	66,326	66,162
Participation rate	31.7	29.4	71.4	70.9
Employed	2,029	1,839	60,731	60,565
Employment-population ratio	27.2	24.8	65.4	64.9
Unemployed	337	339	5,594	5,597
Unemployment rate	14.3	15.6	8.4	8.5
Not in labor force	5,102	5,233	26,604	27,198

Both sexes, 65 years and over				
Civilian labor force	846	771	5,844	6,128
Participation rate	6.9	6.3	22.3	22.6
Employed	750	724	5,442	5,696
Employment-population ratio	6.2	5.9	20.8	21.0
Unemployed	95	47	402	432
Unemployment rate	11.3	6.1	6.9	7.1
Not in labor force	11,330	11,441	20,381	21,042

NOTE: A person with a disability has at least one of the following conditions: is deaf or has serious difficulty hearing; is blind or has serious difficulty seeing even when wearing glasses; has serious difficulty concentrating, remembering, or making decisions because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition; has serious difficulty walking or climbing stairs; has difficulty dressing or bathing; or has difficulty doing errands alone such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition. Updated population controls are introduced annually with the release of January data.

Table of Contents

Last Modified Date: February 04, 2011

TOOLS	CALCULATORS	HELP	INFO
Areas at a Glance	Inflation	Help & Tutorials	What's New
Industries at a Glance	Location Quotient	FAQs	Careers @ BLS
Economic Releases	Injury And Illness	Glossary	Find It! DOL
Databases & Tables		About BLS	Join our Mailing Lists
Maps		Contact Us	Linking & Copyright Info

Freedom of Information Act | Privacy & Security Statement | Disclaimers | Customer Survey | Important Web Site Notices

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics | Division of Labor Force Statistics, PSB Suite 4675, 2 Massachusetts Avenue, NE Washington, DC 20212-0001

www.bls.gov/CPS | Telephone: 1-202-691-6378 | Contact CPS

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics | Division of Current Employment Statistics, PSB Suite 4860, 2 Massachusetts Avenue, NE

Washington, DC 20212-0001

www.bls.gov/CES | Telephone: 1-202-691-6555 | Contact CES